

No. 15-2398

**UNITED STATES COURT OF APPEALS
FOR THE FIRST CIRCUIT**

NATIONAL LABOR RELATIONS BOARD

Petitioner

v.

LILY TRANSPORTATION CORPORATION

Respondent

**ON APPLICATION FOR ENFORCEMENT OF AN ORDER OF
THE NATIONAL LABOR RELATIONS BOARD**

**RESPONSIVE BRIEF FOR
THE NATIONAL LABOR RELATIONS BOARD**

KIRA DELLINGER VOL
Supervisory Attorney

JARED D. CANTOR
Attorney

National Labor Relations Board
1015 Half Street, SE
Washington, DC 20570
(202) 273-0656
(202) 273-0016

RICHARD F. GRIFFIN, JR.
General Counsel

JENNIFER ABRUZZO
Deputy General Counsel

JOHN H. FERGUSON
Associate General Counsel

LINDA DREEBEN
Deputy Associate General Counsel

National Labor Relations Board

TABLE OF CONTENTS

Headings	Page(s)
Statement of subject matter and appellate jurisdiction.....	1
Statement of the issue	2
Statement of the case.....	2
I. Procedural history	2
II. The Board’s findings of fact	3
A. Background: the Union’s relationship with Pumpnickel, the Company’s predecessor.....	3
B. The Company succeeds Pumpnickel as the contract carrier at Toyota Mansfield, hires a majority of former Pumpnickel drivers, and refuses to recognize or bargain with the Union.....	4
III. The Board’s conclusions and Order	5
Standard of review	6
Summary of argument.....	7
Argument.....	9
Substantial evidence supports the Board’s finding that the Company was a successor employer and, therefore, violated Section 8(a)(5) and (1) of the Act by refusing to recognize and bargain with the Union	9
A. As a successor employer, the Company was obligated to recognize and bargain with the Union for a reasonable period before it could lawfully challenge the Union’s majority status	11
B. The Board reasonably rejected the Company’s challenges to the <i>UGL-UNICCO</i> successor bar	18

TABLE OF CONTENTS

Headings-Cont'd	Page(s)
C. The Board reasonably rejected the Company's reliance on the signed statements.....	26
1. The Company's ongoing unfair labor practice tainted the signed statements.....	27
2. The Company failed to authenticate the signed statements, or offer other non-hearsay evidence.....	30
Conclusion	36

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

Cases	Page(s)
<i>Allentown Mack Sales & Serv., Inc. v. NLRB</i> , 522 U.S. 359 (1998).....	7
<i>Alwin Mfg. Co. v. NLRB</i> , 192 F.3d 133 (D.C. Cir. 1999).....	33
<i>Ambassador Servs., Inc.</i> , 358 NLRB 1172 (2012), <i>affirmed</i> , 361 NLRB No. 106, 2014 WL 6482780, <i>enforced</i> , 622 F. App'x 891 (11th Cir. 2015).....	32
<i>Auciello Iron Works, Inc. v. NLRB</i> , 517 U.S. 781 (1996).....	16, 17
<i>Bath Marine Draftsmen's Ass'n v. NLRB</i> , 475 F.3d 14 (1st Cir. 2007).....	19, 33
<i>Big Y Foods, Inc. v. NLRB</i> , 651 F.2d 40 (1st Cir. 1981).....	25
<i>Bradford Printer & Finishing, LLC</i> , 356 NLRB 899 (2011).....	27
<i>Chevron U.S.A., Inc. v. Natural Res. Def. Council</i> , 467 U.S. 837 (1984).....	6, 19, 23
<i>Fall River Dyeing & Finishing Corp. v. NLRB</i> , 482 U.S. 27 (1987).....	9, 10, 11, 12, 15, 17, 20, 22, 23, 26
<i>FCC v. Fox Television Stations, Inc.</i> , 556 U.S. 502 (2009).....	19
<i>Flying Foods</i> , 345 NLRB 101 (2005), <i>enforced</i> , 471 F.3d 178 (D.C. Cir. 2006).....	32

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

Cases -Cont'd	Page(s)
<i>Frankl ex rel. NLRB v. HTH Corp.</i> , 693 F.3d 1051 (9th Cir. 2012)	31
<i>Frankl v. HTH Corp.</i> , 650 F.3d 1334 (9th Cir. 2011)	28
<i>Franks Bros. Co. v. NLRB</i> , 321 U.S. 702 (1944).....	13, 15
<i>Grane Health Care v. NLRB</i> , 712 F.3d 145 (3d Cir. 2013)	31
<i>Hampton Lumber Mills-Wash., Inc.</i> , 334 NLRB 195 (2001), <i>enforced</i> , 38 F. App'x 27 (D.C. Cir. 2002)	27-28, 30
<i>Harley-Davidson Transp. Co.</i> , 273 NLRB 1531 (1985).....	22
<i>Harter Tomato Prods. Co. v. NLRB</i> , 133 F.3d 934 (D.C. Cir. 1998).....	27
<i>Heartland Human Servs. v. NLRB</i> , 746 F.3d 802 (7th Cir. 2014)	31
<i>Kindred Nursing Ctrs. E., LLC v. NLRB</i> , 727 F.3d 552 (6th Cir. 2013)	20
<i>Lamons Gasket Co.</i> , 357 NLRB 739 (2011)	14
<i>Landmark Int'l Trucks, Inc. v. NLRB</i> , 699 F.2d 815 (6th Cir. 1983)	20
<i>Latino Express, Inc.</i> , 360 NLRB No. 112, 2014 WL 2121499 (2014).....	31-32

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

Cases -Cont'd	Page(s)
<i>Lee Lumber & Bldg. Material Corp.</i> , 322 NLRB 175 (1996), <i>enforced in relevant part</i> , 117 F.3d 1454 (D.C. Cir. 1997).....	27, 28, 29, 30, 35
<i>Lee Lumber & Bldg. Material Corp.</i> , 334 NLRB 399 (1996), <i>enforced</i> , 310 F.3d 209 (D.C. Cir. 2002).....	14
<i>Levitz Furniture Co. of the Pac., Inc.</i> , 333 NLRB 717 (2001).....	30, 31, 32, 33, 34, 35
<i>Local 777, Democratic Union Org. Comm., v. NLRB</i> , 603 F.2d 862 (D.C. Cir. 1978).....	19
<i>McGaw of P.R., Inc. v. NLRB</i> , 135 F.3d 1 (1st Cir. 1997).....	6, 20
<i>Metro. Edison Co. v. NLRB</i> , 460 U.S. 693 (1983).....	9
<i>MV Transp.</i> , 337 NLRB 770 (2002).....	20, 21, 22
<i>Nat'l Cable & Television Commc'ns Ass'n v. Brand X Internet Servs.</i> , 545 U.S. 967 (2005).....	23
<i>NLRB v. B.A. Mullican Lumber & Mfg. Co.</i> , 535 F.3d 271 (4th Cir. 2008).....	32
<i>NLRB v. Beverly Enters.-Mass., Inc.</i> , 174 F.3d 13 (1st Cir. 1999).....	7
<i>NLRB v. Burns Int'l Sec. Servs., Inc.</i> , 406 U.S. 272 (1972).....	9, 10, 23, 26

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

Cases -Cont'd	Page(s)
<i>NLRB v. Erie Resistor Corp.</i> , 373 U.S. 221 (1963).....	6
<i>NLRB v. Horizons Hotel Corp.</i> , 49 F.3d 795 (1st Cir. 1995).....	9, 10
<i>NLRB v. HQM of Bayside, LLC</i> , 518 F.3d 256 (4th Cir. 2008)	31
<i>NLRB v. J. Weingarten, Inc.</i> , 420 U.S. 251 (1975).....	21
<i>NLRB v. Marine Optical, Inc.</i> , 671 F.2d 11 (1st Cir. 1982).....	18
<i>NLRB v. Ne. Land Servs., Ltd.</i> , 645 F.3d 475 (1st Cir. 2011).....	6, 7
<i>NLRB v. Saint-Gobain Abrasives, Inc.</i> , 426 F.3d 455 (1st Cir. 2005).....	11, 29, 33
<i>NLRB v. Seaport Printing & Ad Specialities Inc.</i> , 192 F. App'x 290 (5th Cir. 2006).....	31
<i>NLRB v. Solutia, Inc.</i> , 699 F.3d 50 (1st Cir. 2012).....	6
<i>NLRB v. St. Regis Paper Co.</i> , 674 F.2d 104 (1st Cir. 1982).....	34
<i>Pac. Coast Supply, LLC v. NLRB</i> , 801 F.3d 321 (D.C. Cir. 2015).....	31
<i>Paintsmiths, Inc. v. NLRB</i> , 620 F.2d 1326 (8th Cir. 1980)	19

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

Cases -Cont'd	Page(s)
<i>Ray Brooks v. NLRB</i> , 348 U.S. 96 (1954).....	14, 15, 16, 30
<i>River St. Donuts, LLC v. Napolitano</i> , 558 F.3d 111 (1st Cir. 2009).....	19
<i>Snyder v. Colluru</i> , 812 F.3d 46 (1st Cir. 2016).....	29
<i>St. Elizabeth’s Manor, Inc.</i> , 329 NLRB 341 (1999).....	20
<i>UGL-UNICCO Serv. Co.</i> , 357 NLRB 801 (2011).....	12, 14, 15, 17-24, 26
<i>Universal Camera Corp. v. NLRB</i> , 340 U.S. 474 (1951).....	6, 7
<i>Vanguard Fire & Supply Co. v. NLRB</i> , 468 F.3d 952 (6th Cir. 2006).....	31
<i>Woelke & Romero Framing, Inc. v. NLRB</i> , 456 U.S. 645 (1982).....	10, 33
<i>Yellow Taxi Co. of Minneapolis v. NLRB</i> , 721 F.2d 366 (D.C. Cir. 1983).....	19

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

Statutes:	Page(s)
National Labor Relations Act, as amended (29 U.S.C. § 151, et seq.)	
Section 7 (29 U.S.C. § 157)	5, 9, 17, 19, 24
Section 8(a)(1) (29 U.S.C. § 158(a)(1)).....	2, 5, 7, 9, 11, 35
Section 8(a)(5) (29 U.S.C. § 158(a)(5)).....	2, 5, 7, 9, 11, 35
Section 9(b) (29 U.S.C. § 159(b)).....	25
Section 10 (29 U.S.C. § 160)	25
Section 10(a) (29 U.S.C. § 160(a))	2
Section 10(e) (29 U.S.C. § 160(e))	2, 6, 10, 28, 33
